
Scribal Publication in
Seventeenth-Century New England:

A Second Checklist

DAVID D. HALL

SCKiBAL PUBLICATION, or the circulating of handwritten
texts, played an important though little understood role in
seventeenth-century New England. To the end of making

this role more visible, I published a checklist of eighty-three such
texts in the Proceedings of the American Antiquarian Society (115) in
2005, describing it as the fhiit of 'haphazard' browsing in town
and church histories and documentary collections and, for this
reason, necessarily incomplete. The same method and the same
sources have yielded another seventy texts described in the
checklist that follows. Like its predecessor it excludes categories
such as poetry (with two exceptions) and state-produced public
documents (e.g., proclamations). In the meantime, I have essayed
a narrative and analytical account of the practice in Ways of Writ-
ing: The Practice and Politics of Text-Making in Seventeenth-Century
New England, ' where I also call attention to several major writers
who limited themselves to this technology for the whole of their
careers. Neither checklist incorporates all of tlie documents I
mention in that chapter.
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Any esdmates of the scale of scribal pubhcadon cannot be more
tban esdmates. Too mucb bas disappeared, including many of the
manuscripts I cite in this second list. I have frequently rehed,
therefore, on references in letters, journals (above all, John
Winthrop's), and similar sources for information about texts tbat
themselves seem irrecoverable. Nor can we do more tban esd-
mate the number of copies that circulated of any given text. Rela-
tively few were reproduced in multiple copies by a scrivener. For
others, a process that can be termed sequendal copying is visible.
As John Cotton remarked of a text of his that circulated in 1620s
England, 'Little did I think, that a private letter of mine written
to a very friend, should ever have been divulged abroad. But it
seemeth some got copies of it; and in process of dme, one copy
multiplied another.'2 In keeping with Harold Love's argument in
Scribal Publication in Seventeentb-Centiny England (1992), I have
included texts that may have existed only in a single version
(copy? original?) that someone other than the writer (author)
read. Cotton Mather's 'A Brand Pluck'd from the Burning' (1692)
is an example of the first; the single manuscript is in his hand,
vdth interpoladons and excisions marking it as a draft, and carries
the notadon on the cover 'to be returned to the author.' For some
of the texts in this second list, the best evidence of their circula-
don rests on what the writer presumed as his or her readers or the
existence of a copy in someone else's handwridng.

Among the colonists, scribal publicadon was especially signifi-
cant at moments of high controversy. As I noted in prefacing the
previous list, the Antinomian controversy is a superb case in
point, as are three others that erupted in the 1660s: the debates
over bapdsm and church membersbip centered on the synod of
1662, the response of the Massachusetts government to the royal
commissioners of 1664-1665, and the withdrawal of a group of
parishioners from Boston First Church in 1669. Some years afrer

2. John Cotton, The Way . . . Cleared (London, 1648), reprinted in Larzer Ziñ, jfo/m
Cottûii ou tbe Churches of Ntrw England (Cambridge, Mass.: Harvard University Press,
1968), 217.
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the fact, the founders of Third Church Boston assembled a docu-
mentary record of their struggle to become an independent con-
gregadon. It preserves a host of reports, peddons, letters, and ex-
changes that were circuladng at the dme. The magistrate Thomas
Danforth filled a notebook with documents reladng to die agita-
don about the commissioners, and the debates among the minis-
ters in the 1660s about bapdsm spawned a dozen texts, four of
which were printed at the dme in London and Cambridge.'

Scribal publicadon played a significant role as well in the intel-
lectual life of the ministers and those close to them. When the
ministers took on the challenge of defending their experimental
system of church government to many English crides, they did so
inidally via this technology: hence the delayed pubhcadon of a text
hy Richard Mather (see #77) and Cotton's Tbe Way of tbe Cburcbes.
Traces survive of the sharing of draft versions of theological trea-
tises. Hooker brought the inidal manuscript of 'A Survey of the
Summe of Church Disciphne' to a meedng of clergy in 1643 in the
hopeofhavingit vetted byhiscolleagues. The making of Thomas
Shepard's Tbeses Sabbaticae, a text printed in London in 1650,
seems paradigmadc in this regard. In his 'To the Reader' Shepard
described how, having preached on the meaning of the Sabbath to
his Cambridge congregadon, an audience that included the stu-
dent body of Harvard College, he 'reduce [d]' the sermons 'into
certain theses' for the benefit of these students. When some local
ministers came upon this text, they asked for a longer version
though also urging him to 'take off some obscurity arising from
the brevity and littleness of them.' This task accomplished, Shep-
ard's colleagues urged him to send the expanded manuscript to
London to be published, which indeed is what happened.

I invite correcdons and addidons, for the process of locadng
and describing texts of this kind is surely ongoing.

, The Danforth notebook is described in Hall, Ways of Writing, 52, and is printed in
CoAírtio»j./-ífeAfaíMAOTíOÍífa»nW&nef)'. 2nd ser, 8(1819): 46-112. Mostofitscon-
tents are state papers and therefore are not listed here. The reeords relaang to the 1 hird
Chnrch controversy are noted helow, checklist #60,
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1. Salem church covenant (1629).
Preserved in sources other than the Salem church records

proper; these are described in Williston Walker, The Creeds and
Platforms of Congregationalism (New York, 1893), 93. A text em-
ployed in the forming of the congregation at Salem, when 'Thirty
Copies of the foresaid Confession of Eaith and Covenant [were]
. . . written out for the use of thirty persons who were to begin the
Work.' Nathaniel Morton, New-EnglandsMemoriall (Cambridge,
1669), 75. This event seems to have occurred anterior to July 20,
1629, when 'every fit member' elected Erancis Higginson and
Samuel Skelton as teacber and pastor, respectively. The contest
among nineteenth-century antiquarians over the wording of this
covenant is described in Walker, Creeds and Platforms, ch. 6.

2. John Winthrop, 'sea journal' (1630)
Manuscript, Massachusetts Historical Society (the journal);

no independent copy seems to survive of the text he sent back to
England. The entries in Winthrop's journal-history beginning
March 29, 1630, and ending June 14 constitute a day-by-day
record of the Atlantic crossing he made on the Arbella. Win-
throp intended these entries to be of benefit to otbers who
would follow. Naming them a 'journall' or 'relation,' he sent a
copy back to England and asked that other copies be distributed
among supporters of tbe Massacbusetts Bay Company, telling
bis son Jobn in a letter of July 2 3 to 'Take orders tbat a copy of
my relation, etc. be sent to Sir Natb Barnardiston and my ex-
cuse of not writing to him, and Sir Wil Springe.' Earlier, in a
letter of July i6 he had told his wife Margaret, still in England,
that he was sending her 'the larger discourse of all thinges,' pos-
sibly a different text and, if so, one that has not survived. The
Journal of John Winthrop 16^0 to 164p, ed. Richard S. Dunn,
James Savage, and Laetitia Yeandle (Cambridge: Harvard Uni-
versity Press, 1996), xix-xxi (hereafter, Winthrop, Journal);
Winthrop Papers, 6 vols. (Boston: Massachusetts Historical Soci-
ety, 1928^), 2: 304, 306, 302.
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3. William Brewster, 'his testimony of this Bolton' (1620s or earlier)
Known to John Cotton, who incorporated this handwritten de-

scription of John Bolton, a late sixteenth-century Enghsh
minister-turned-Separatist who eventually hanged himself, into
The Way of Congregational Churches Cleared (London, 1648), re-
printed mjohn Cotton on the Churches of New England, ed. Larzer
Ziff (Cambridge: Harvard University Press, 1968), 178. Cotton
did so in response to the Scottish Presbyterian Robert Baillie,
whose account of Bolton's 'desperate remorse' and suicide in A
Dissuasive from the EtTours Of the Time (London, 1645) was con-
tradicted by Brewster's testimony.

4. 'Narrative concerning the settlement of New England' (late
1630)

Manuscript, PubUc Record Office, London; recorded in Calendar
of State Papers, Colonial Series, 1574-ÍÍ60, ed. W. Noel Sainsbury
(London, i860), 111-12 (#77). Of unknown authorship, the 'Nar-
rative' displays an awareness of early Plymouth history, the 'great
migration' of 1630, and John Wmthrop's behavior under the diffi-
cult circumstances of those early months (he 'fell to worke with his
owne hands'). The writer also evokes 'the Providence of God,' in-
stancing, among other events, the 'destruction of the Indians above
60 miles along the Coast.' The PRO copy is printed in Proceedings of
the Massachusetts Historical Societ]!, ist ser. 5 (1862): 129-31.

5. 'Errors in Doctrine' (1634 or 1635).
This text apparently survives only in Morton's New-Englands

Memoriall, where it is described as sent from the 'Church of Bos-
ton to Church of Salem, for the reducing of Mr. Williams, and
the erring part of the Church.' As given by Morton, the title was
'Errors in Doctrine maintained by some of the Brethren of the
Church of Salem, tending to the disturbance of Rehgion and
Peace in Family, Church and Commonwealth, viz ' New-
Englands Memoriall, 80-81. Arising out of the troubled ministry
of Roger WiUiams in Salem; undated, but either 1634 or 1635.
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5. John Pratt, an 'Exposition' or 'Answer' (1635).
A document Pratt, then a resident of New Town (Cambridge),

wrote at the behest of the Massachusetts government as a means
of undoing the damage done by a letter of his to an English corre-
spondent reporting 'thinges which were untrue & of ill report'
about tlie new settlements. Summarizing the letter to England in
his journal, Winthrop noted that Pratt prepared an 'Answer' that
he 'gave . . . in writinge . . . this was deliuered under his owne
hande & the handes of mr Hooker & some other of the minis-
ters.' Copies of the 'Answer' were immediately dispatched to
sympathizers in England. So we learn from Sir William Martin's
letter of March 29, 1636, to John Winthrop reporting having 're-
ceived Prats exposition from Mr. [Emmanuel] Downing.' Wm-
throp, Journal: 160-61; Winthrop Papers, 3: 240. Pratt's statement
was printed in Records of the Court of Assistants of the Colony of the
Massachusetts Bay, i6^o-i6ç2, ed. John Noble and John F. Cronin
3 vols. (Boston, 1901-28) 2:109-12.

6. Thomas Dudley, 'A paper of verses, describing the state of Eu-
rope in his time'(1630s?)

Possibly written in England before Dudley's emigration in
1630, but may date from c. 1640, for his daughter Anne (Dudley)
Bradstreet alluded to her father's poetry (specifically, 'On the
Eour Parts of the World') in 'To her most Honoured Eather
Thomas Dudley Esq,' a poem dated March 20, 1642. That Dud-
ley was an active writer of verse—shared mainly within the family
circle—is suggested by Cotton Mather's remark in his 'Life of
Thomas Dudley' {Proceedings of the Massachusetts Historical Society,
ist ser., II [1871], 221), 'Mention is made by some of his rela-
tions of a paper of verses.'

7. John Cotton, statement of his reasons for emigrating (1634)
Manuscript, Hutchinson Papers, Massachusetts Archive, vol-

ume 240, a copy that was probably preserved by Cotton himself;
but written in someone else's hand. Dated December 3, 1634, this
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letter to an unknown minister in England seems to have circu-
lated widely, as Cotton probably wanted it to do. Thomas
Hutchinson included it in A collection of original papers relative to
tbe bistory of the Colony of Massacbusetts Bay (Boston, 1769), 54-58,
in Sargent Bush, Jr., Tbe Coirespondence of John Cotton (Chapel
Hill: University of North Carolina Press, 2001), 181-88.

8. Richard Mather, 'Arguments tending to prove the Removing
from Qld England to New, or some such like place, to be not only
lawful, but also necessary for them that are not otherwise tyed,
but free' (1635).

This manuscript, which no longer survives, descended within the
Mather family and was eventually printed in increase Mather],
LifeandDeatb of... Ricbard Matber {Carahndge, 1670), 12-19. ^'^~
cording to Increase, his father's 'Arguments were thus presented to
the Consideradon of some godly Ministers, and other Chrisdans in
Lancashire, at several Meedngs for that end' (p. 19).

9. Francis Sdles, 'Reladon' (1635)
No copy seems to survive of a 'reladon' narrating the conflict

that arose between two groups that converged in 1635 on the
present-day site of Hartford and Windsor, Connecdcut. Francis
Sdles headed a group of twenty men dispatched to this area by Sir
Richard Saltonstall. There they encountered people who, after
founding Dorchester in Massachusetts, had decided to move to
Connecdcut. Saltonstall referred to this 'reladon' in a letter to
John Winthrop and, in another, mendoned an enclosure, prob-
ably this text. Wintbrop Papers y. 217-18, 229.

10. Narradve of Margaret Sbepard's death (probably soon after
her deadi in February, 1636)

No copy may survive. Margaret, the wife of Thomas Shepard,
arrived in Massachusetts with her husband and newborn son
Thomas in Qctober 1635. Debihtated by die voyage and die expe-
rience of childbirth, she died in New Town (soon to be renamed
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Cambridge) 'a fortnight' after a new congregadon was organized
in the town (Eebruary i, 1636), Too ill to pardcipate in the cere-
mony, she was inducted into the church from her sickbed, A copy
of her deathbed spiritual experiences, probably prepared by
Thomas, came into the hands of Cotton Mather, who printed it in
Tbe Temple Opened (Boston, 1709), 30-31.

I I . Phineas Pratt, 'A Decliradon of the Afaires of the Einglish
People that first Inhabited New Eingland' (1623 or more likely,
much later)

Manuscript, probably in the Massachusetts Archives."* Pratt
came to New England in 1622 as a member of Thomas Weston's
'company' Subsequently he lived in Plymouth and, much later,
Charlestown. As narrated in this text, Pratt traveled to Plymouth
in March 162 3 to alert the colonists to the plight of Weston's men
and a possible Nadve American conspiracy; as Edward Winslow
noted in Good News from New England (London, 1624), Pratt also
hoped that he 'might there remain, dll things were better setded
at the other Plantadon.' He may have written this text in 1623, al-
though a later date seems more probable, for in May 1662 the
Massachusetts General Court awarded Pratt three hundred acres
of land afrer he 'presented this Court with a narradve of the
streights & hardshipes that the first planters of this colony under
went in their endeavor to plant themselves at Plimoth.' Nathaniel
B. Shurtleff, Records of tbe Governor ajid Company of the Colony of
tbe Massachusetts Bay in New England, 6vols. (Boston, 1850-54),4
(Pt. 2): 56. Part of the narradve was printed in Increase Mather, A
Relation Of tbe Troubles wbicb have hapned in New-England (Boston,
1676), 17-20, where the nameless author is described as 'one of
those that were employed by Mr. Weston.' The entire narradve
was printed from the original manuscript in Collections of the Mas-
sachusetts Historical Society, 4th ser. 4 (1858): 474-87. Winslow,
Good News, reprinted in Edward Arber, The Story of the Pilgrim

4, Not yet located.
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Fathers, 1606-162^ (London, 1897), 563-64. The details of Pratt's
peregrinations in New England are conveniently dravm together
in Robert Cbarles Anderson, The Great Migration Begins: Immi-
grants to New England 1620-1655 (Boston: New England Historic
Genealogical Society 1995), 3: 1514-18.

12. John Wmthrop, 'Declaration' (late 1636)
No copy survives of a text dating from the early stages of the

Antinomian controversy. Winthrop shared this text with Thomas
Shepard, who referred to it in a letter he wrote Winthrop (un-
dated, but assigned by the editors of the Winthrop Papers to mid-
December 1636). This and the succeeding document (no. 13)
were, as Shepard put it, a 'godly endeauour . . . to quiet and still
those tumults . . . in the Churches concerning Justification by
faith.' Shepard urged Winthrop to 'forbeare wrighting for a
while' and not to share the text with others. Winthrop Papei-s 3:
326-27.

13. John Winthrop, 'Pacification' (late 1636)
No copy survives. Alluded to in Shepard's letter (see above,

entry 12); Winthrop Papers 3:326. Three of the '7 Propositions' it
contained are described in Shepard's response, 3:327-32.

14. John Winthrop, response to John Wheelwright (October
1636?)

No copy seems to survive of a document Wmthrop mentions in
his journal: 'A day or two after, the same brother wrote his mind
fully, with such scriptures and arguments as came to hand, and
sent it to Mr. Cotton.' Wmxhrop,Jotirnal, icy.

15. John Winthrop, 'Christian Experience' (December 1636/Jan-

uary 1637)
Manuscript, Henry Dunster notebook, Massacbusetts Histori-

cal Society; printed in Robert C. Winthrop, Life and Letters of
John Winthrop (second ed., Boston, 1869), 165-74. Another copy.
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possibly derived from an original in Winthrop's handwriting, sur-
vives in the Ezra Stiles Papers, Beinecke Library, Yale University;
it was made in the late eighteenth century hy Jonathan Tmmbull
(or his secretary) and given to Stiles, who noted in his diary that
he had 'reed a Letter from Gov. Trumbul with a Copy in one
Sheet of the religious Experiences of the first Gov. Winthrop A.
D. 1636 AE. 49.' Robert C. Winthrop collated the two versions
for his edition. The text is reprinted in Winthrop Papers, 3: 338-
44. The Literary Diaty of Ezra Stiles, ed. Franklin B. Dexter, 3 vols.
(New York: Charles Scribner's Sons, 1901), 3: 75. The stirrings of
debate about the relationship between 'free grace' and 'dudes'
prompted Winthrop to write out this descripdon of his spiritual
progress.

16. John Cotton, 'extracts . . .' (summer 1637).
No copy seems to survive. A text originadng within the Andno-

mian controversy, as Cotton informed Baillie in The Way of the
Churches in New England Cleared (London, 1648), 41: 'The 3.
thing thought needful for preparadon to the Synod [of August
1637], was, to gather out of my Sermons to the people, and my
conferences (in word and wridng) with the Elders, all such opin-
ions of mine as were conceived by some, to bee erroneous .' The
strong interest in what Cotton was saying in his sermons is indi-
cated not only by this action but by the existence of other notes
on a sermon about the 'conditional promise' that came into John
Winthrop's hands; these are printed in Winthrop Papers, 3: 351.
See also number 28, below.

17. Henry Vane, 'Mr. Vane's expressions at Roxbury' (1636/37)
Known only from a comment in a letter Thomas Hooker wrote

Thomas Shepard requesdng that he be sent 'by the next messenger'
'A copy of Mr. Vane's expressions at Roxbury,' noting that 'I have
heard my brother Ehot [John Eliot, minister in Roxbury] is come
about to this opinion; I have writ to him about it.' Thomas Hutch-
inson, Histoiy of the Colony and Province of Massachusetts-Bay, ed.
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Lawrence Shaw Mayo, 3 vols. (Cambridge: Harvard University
Press, 1936): i: 42 n.

18. John Wheelwright, 'short writings to the Elders' (1637)
No copy seems to survive of a text John Cotton cited in a letter

he wrote to the exiled Wheelwright (April 18, 1640) urging him
to acknowledge the faults of tone and substance in his fast-day
sermon of January 1637. Possibly the same as Wheelwright's 'An-
swer to the Elders' in which he insisted that the 'difference'
between him and them was 'great.' Bush, Correspondence of John
Cotton, 309; Sargent Bush, Jr., "Revising what we have done
amisse': John Cotton and John Wheelwright, 1640,' William and
Mary Quarterly, 3d ser. 45 (1988): 745.

19. Various ministers, 'Answer' to John Wheelwright (1637)
A text known only from Wheelwright's allusion to it in A Briefe,

and Plain Apologie (London, 1658), where he alleged that this text
was 'conceal[ed]' from him until 'one of the Magistrates . . . did
procure a copy to be transcribed secretly in al haste, and sent it
unto me.' Sargent Bush, Jr., 'John Wheelwright's Eorgottenyipo/-
ogy: The Last Word in the Antinomian Controversy,' New En-

'}uarterly 64 (1991): 31.

20. John Dod and twelve other ministers in England, 'Reverend
and Beloved' (c. June 1637)

Manuscript copy. Prince Collection, Boston Public Library,
Ms. Am. 1506, pt. 2, no. 9. That multiple copies of this impor-
tant letter existed is evident from its being printed in England
in A Letter of Many Ministers in Old England . . . Together with
Their Answer Thereunto Returned, Anno 16^g (London, 1643),
sig. A2v-[A3]; and that a copy reached Thomas Hooker in
Connecticut. Hutchinson, Histoty . . . of Massachusetts Bay, ed.
Mayo, i: 72. The Boston Public Library version has been care-
fully transcribed and edited in Bush, Correspondence of John Cot-
ton, 262-66, with extensive annotation.
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21. An ancient Record of die first New-Fngland Synod, viz. at
Cambridge, in 1637' (1637?)

Known to the collector-antiquarian Thomas Prince, who hsted
it among the manuscripts he used in wridng A Cbronological His-
t09y of Ne-w-England In tbe For?n of Annals (Boston, 1736), vii. Un-
doubtedly one of the copies made by Jobn Higginson, wbo was
bired by tbe Massachusetts government to make a record of the
synod's findings. His role as scribe and copyist is detailed in
David D. Hall, Ways of Writing: The Practice and Politics of Text-
Making in Seventeentb-Century New England (Pbiladelphia: Uni-
versity of Pennsylvania Press, 2008), 64-65.

22. 'the booke of tbe proceedings at tbe Court' (late 1637?)
Referred to in a letter Hugh Peter wrote Jobn Wintbrop, Jr. in

an undated letter but c. February 1638, this 'booke' was probably
a record of the Massachusetts General Court session of Novem-
ber 1637 during which the Court fined, disfranchised, and exiled
people who had supported Wheelwright and Hutchinson. Peter
asked that, once 'it is coppyed out for your towne I must have
agayne.' He was living in Salem and Winthrop in nearby Ipswich.
Wintbrop Papers 4: 14. Possibly the doing of Jobn Higginson, as I
speculate in Ways of Writing, 65.

23. 'The Examinadon of Mrs. Anne Hutchinson at the Court at
Newtown' (November, 1637).

No manuscript survives of tbe most famous of tbe texts emerg-
ing out of the Andnomian controversy. At the November session
of the General Court, the magistrates, depudes, and ministers
confronted Anne Hutchinson, quesdoning her for two days about
tbe legidmacy of the private meedngs at her home, her role as a
spiritual teacher, and her cridcism of some of the ministers. Out
of this give-and-take came her spiritual autobiography centered
on a 'voice' instrucdng her on whom to believe among the minis-
ters. Thomas Hutchinson printed one version of this text as an
appendix to Hi5to;3/0/. . . Massacbusetts Bay, ed. Mayo, 2: 366-91.
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A briefer version, but with material not in Thomas Hutchinson's,
was incorporated into A Short Story of the Rise, reign, and mine of
the Antinomians (London, 1644), 31-39,

24. Anne Hutchinson, 'Recantadon' (early 1638, possibly March 15)
No copy seems to survive of a text 'under her own hand' that

Hutchinson 'presented . . . before die whole church' (the Boston
congregadon) at some point in the church trial that took place in
March 1638. According to John Cotton, the 'recantadon' grew out
of Hutchinson's being 'convinced . . . of her erroneous ways' by
John Davenport and himself. 'Afterwards, when upon further seri-
ous debate and conference vpith her by Mr. Davenport, and myself,
she was convinced of all her errors in pardcular, she being called
again before the church, did openly recant every error and heresy.'
That copies were circuladng is suggested by an allusion to a
'recantadon' in a letter of Thomas Hooker's to an tinnamed corre-
spondent, quoted in Hutchinson, History of... Massachusetts Bay, ed.
Mayo, 1:63 (he also refers to 'your reladon,' apparently a descrip-
don of the church trial). Cotton, Way... Cleared, ed. Ziff, 252,283.

25. Thomas Shepard and Thomas Weld, 'divers Errors and un-
sound Opinions which she [Anne Hutchinson] held' (early 1638)

The only surviving copy is preserved in an eighteenth-century
transcripdon of the record of her trial (Ezra Sdles Papers, Yale
University Library). The list was fashioned by two ministers who
had met during the winter with Mrs. Hutchinson. It was intro-
duced as evidence at the beginning of her 'trial' before the Boston
church in March 1638. In the record ofthat trial, this coUecdon
of points is described as 'taken from her owne Mouth . . . and
proved by frier Witnesses.' The list is split between nine specified
by Shepard and seven 'from Roxberie.' Recoundng what seems to
he this process of coUecdng her 'errours,' Thomas Weld ex-
panded the list to twenty-nine, nodng that 'a coppy of them had
been sent to her divers days before' the beginning of the church
trial. David D. Hall, The Antinomian Controversy, 16^6-16^8: A
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Documentary History (Middletown, Conn.: Wesleyan University
Press, 1968), 301-3, 350, 351-52.

26. John Davenport, 'Profession of Eaith' (c. 1639?)
No manuscript copy seems to have survived of a fully written

out 'relation' that may date from the organizing of the church in
New Haven in early August 1639. Someone sent a copy to Lon-
don, where it was printed as The Profession Of Tbe Faith Of That
Reverend and worthy Divine Mr. J.D . . . Made publiquely before the
Congi'egation at his Admission into one of the Chtirches of God in New-
England (London, 1642); from this source it is reprinted in Letters
of John Davenport Puritan Divine, Isabel MacBeath Calder, ed.
(New Haven: Yale University Press, 1937), 68 -75.

27. Richard Mather, 'Answer to Two and thirty questions' (1639).
Manuscript, American Antiquarian Society (Mather Eamily Pa-

pers, Box I, Eolder i). That copies circulated in manuscript is
demonstrated by the publisbing history of a copy that came into
the hands of a London printer, who published it as one of three
treatises included in Church-Govemfnent and Church Covenant
Discussed (1643), unattributed but witb a preface by Hugb Peter.
Tbe manuscript is beaded, 'An Apologie of the Churches of New
England agst the excepting of Mr Richard Bernard.' The legihil-
ity and precision of the AAS manuscript (corrections are very
few) suggest that it was the doing of a professional scrivener, pos-
sibly Thomas Lechford, who about tbis time was making copies
of a companion essay by John Davenport. One of a substantial
number of books in wbicb the colonists defended the 'Congrega-
tional Way' against its critics; See also Thomas J. Holmes, 'Notes
on Richard Mather's 'Church Government,' London, 1643,' Pro-
ceedings of tbe American Antiquarian Society 33 (1923): 291-96.

28. John Cotton, 'sermon on Revelation' (1639)
Manuscript, New England Historic Genealogical Society, found

at the end of 'The Confessions of Divers Propounded . . . ' (also
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known as the 'Confessions of Thomas Shepard'). The sermons
John Cotton was preaching in Boston in 1639-40 on chapters of
the Book of Reveladon intrigued his colleagues, some of whom
condnued to regard him with suspicion. Hence the provenance of
a manuscript in Thomas Shepard's handwriting, a copy he made of
a summary of Cotton's sermon on Reveladon 4: 2. The sermon
notes are transcribed in George Selement, 'Jolin Cotton's Hidden
Antinomianism: His Sermon on Reveladon 4:1-2,' New England
Historical and Genealogical Register 129 (1975): 278-94; Shepard's
anxiedes about Cotton were voiced in his autobiography; Michael
McGiffert, God's Plot: The Paradoxes of Puritan Piety (Amherst: Uni-
versity of Massachusetts Press, 1972), 74.

29. Jonathan Burr, 'Judgment in the points in difference' (1640?)
No copy survives of a text elicited from Burr, a minister who ar-

rived in Massachusetts in 1639 and, soon thereafter, joined Rich-
ard Mather in the Dorchester pulpit. The two did not get along,
especially once Mather let it be known that he suspected the
younger man of ideas 'savoring of famihsm.' After Burr 'wrote his
judgment in the points in difference,' Mather compiled a set of
'errors' he had 'collected' out of Burr's sermons that John Win-
throp describes as 'published.' A council of churches was called to
reconcile the two men, a task facihtated by Burr's 'confessing diat
he was in the dark about these points' undl the 'agitadon' he en-
gendered 'cleared them to him,' and by Mather's acknowledg-
ment of poor judgment in not showing the 'coUecdons' to Burr
hefore distribudng the document to others. Wmthrop, Journal,
343-44. The episode is briefly narrated in Cotton Mather, Mag-
nalia Christi Americana (1702; repr., Hartford, 1853-54), i: 372-
73, a sketch that seems to incorporate a third text.

30. 'Proposidons concerning Evidence of God's Love' (Septem-

ber 1640)
Manuscript, Wmthrop Papers, Massachusetts Historical Society,

a copy in John Wmthrop's hand. Another document associated
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with the tensions between Burr and Matber. Tbe eleven proposi-
tions, dated and signed by eight ministers who gathered in Roxbury,
were meant to reconcile Burr and Mather. Winthrop Papéis ¡\: 286-87.

31. John Winthrop, 'To the Elders of the Massachusetts
Churches' (October, 1642)

Manuscript, Houghton Library, Harvard University, printed in
Winthrop, Life and Letters, 2: 277-79 ^nd in Winthrop Papers n:
359-61. Growing out of the controversy about the 'negative
voice' of the magistrates in the Massachusetts General Court and
circulated, like other texts relating to this controversy, to the
inner circle of political and religious leaders.

32. Darby Field, A 'relation' or 'more exact relation' (1642)
Known only from an entry in John Winthrop's journal; the

context implies a circle of readers. The relation summarized the
exploration of interior New England undertaken by 'One Darby
Eield, an Irishman.' Winthrop described the 'white hill,' presum-
ably Mt. Washington, that Eield climbed during the trip and what
Field saw afrer reaching the top. Someone, probably Field with
help from others, prepared 'another relation more true and exact'
than the 'relation' that initially came into Winthrop's hands.
Winthrop,^Minz«/, 393-94.

33. Nathaniel Brisco, 'A book against' the taxing of non-church
members (1643)

Known from an entry in Winthrop's journal, where it is de-
scribed as 'published underhand,' implying the production of
copies or, alternatively, the circulation of a single examplar. Ei-
ther way, the 'book . . . occasioned much stir' in Watertown,
where Brisco, a wealthy tanner who was not a member of the
church, lived. The text came into the hands of a man living in
Charlestown and was also read aloud in Watertown, a gesture
that drew a fine from the Court of Assistants for 'reading to di-
verses offensive passages . . . out of a booke, against the OfBcers,
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& Church of Watertowne.' Brisco was also fined. Records of tbe
Court of Assistants of tbe Colony of tbe Massacbusetts Bay i6^o-i6ç2,
ed. Noble and Cronin, 2: 120; Wintbrop, Journal, 423; Roger
Thompson, Divided We Stand: Watertown, Massacbusetts j
1680 (Amherst: University of Massachusetts Press, 2001), 69.

34. Richard Bellingham (attributed to), 'Answ: made to the Dis-
course about the Neg: vote' (fall, 1643)

No copy survives of this response to Winthrop's 'Discourse' of
late 1642, but its contents can be reconstructed from Winthrop's
reply, printed in Wintbrop Papers 4: 380-91. In his journal Win-
throp attributed the text to 'one of the magistrates, as was con-
ceived,' adding that 'the depudes made great use of [the treatise]
in this conrt.' Winthrop, jfoiimal, 456-57. That Bellingham, the
most open cride among the magistrates of Winthrop's pracdces
and policies, wrote this essay seems plausible.

35. Roger Williams, 'Paper' describing the opinions of Samuel
Gorton (1644?)

A manuscript Wilhams shared with the Scotch Presbyterian
Robert Bailhe during Wilhams's dme in England (mid-1643 to
mid-1644). BaiUie alluded to it in A Dissuasive agaitist tbe Ejrours Of
the Time, 145. So did the heresiographer Thomas Edwards, who
cited 'a copie' he received of a text 'given by Mr. Wilhams of New-
England . . . unto a Reverend Minister [BaiUie] now at London.'
Edwards, Tbe Second Part of Gangraena (London, 1646), 174-75.

36. Tbomas Sbepard, 'book' [Journal] (1640-1644)
Manuscript, New York Public Library; in Sbepard's hand. That

this fascinadng text existed in more than one copy is suggested by
the fact that Thomas Prince, who oversaw the prindng of parts of
the journal in 1747, used a copy that was not in Shepard's hand.
The journal was known to readers in the seventeenth century;
Cotton Mather published extracts in the biograpby he wrote of
Shepard for the Magnalia Cbristi Americana. The full text of die
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New York Pubhc Library manuscript is printed in McGiffert,
God's Plot.

37. 'A 'Declaration of the Governor, Deputy Governor' Qune 1644)
Manuscript, Massachusetts Historical Society, printed in Win-

throp Papers, 4: 467 from a copy in an unidentified handwriting. A
response by all but two of the Massachusetts magistrates to the
accusadon that 'they intended to bring in an arbitrary govern-
ment, e tc ' The magistrates shared the text with the depudes,
whereupon the two groups agreed that it should 'not be
published' (i.e., distributed outside the General Court) lest it fan
the flames of facdonalism. Wmthrop, jfoîimal, 514-15.

38. John Winthrop, 'Arbitrary Gouerment described and the
Common mistakes ahout the same . . . fully declared' Quly, 1644)

Manuscript (in Winthrop's hand), Boston Public Library.
Printed in Winthrop, Life and Letters, 2: 440-54 and again in
Winthrop Papers 4: 468 -83. For the context, see Robert E. Wall,
Jr., Massachusetts Bay: The Ci-ucial Decade, 1640-16^0 (New
Haven: Yale University Press, 1972).

39. John Allin, 'The Voice of the Colony against Parliament'
(1646/47)

No copy seems to survive of this text by John Allin, minister in
Dedham. Arising out of the protest inidated by Dr. Robert Child
and a few others in 1646, and presumably a defense of the colonists'
posidon on the authority of Parliament; Child and his allies had
threatened to inform Parliament that English immigrants were
being denied their customary rights. The Record of Baptisms, Mar-
riages and Deaths . . . in the Town of Dedham, Massacbîisetts, 16^8-

^, ed. Don Gleason Hill (Dedham, Mass., 18

40. William Bradford, 'A Dialogue or the sume of a Conference
between som younge men borne in New England and sundery
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Ancient men that came out of hoUand and old England Anno
dom 1648' (1648)

Manuscript, Plymouth Church Records, Pilgrim Hall, Ply-
mouth, Massachusetts, in Nathaniel Morton's handwriting. 'I
haue lately mett with a plaine Well Composed and vsefull dia-
logue; Pened by tbat bonored Pateren of Piety William Bradford
Esqr: \ . . . In tbe Transcribing whereof I haue taken the hest
Care I Could to preuent offence and to procure acceptance if any
good Comes thereof lett God haue all the praise.' Printed in Ply-
mouth Church Records, 2 vols.. Publications of tbe Colonial Society of
Massachusetts 22 and 23 (Boston, The Society, 1920), 114-41.

41. Jonathan Mitchell's letter to his hrother (1649)
A letter of spiritual counsel written by Mitchell during his years

as a tutor at Harvard College (1647-1650). Known from the
printed versions, the earliest of these appearing at the end (separ-
ately paginated) of Mitchell, A Discourse of the Glory To which God
bath called Believers By Jesus Christ (London, 1677), and reprinted
as a separate text several times in the eighteenth century; hke
other letters of its kind (Hall, Ways of Writing, 41-42), almost cer-
tainly circulating in handwritten copies.

42. Mercy (Dudley) Woodbridge, 'An epistle [in verse]' (date un-
known, but probably c. 1650)

Manuscript known to tbe early nineteentb-century antbolo-
gizer Samuel Kettell. 'Tbe sister of Mrs. Bradstreet, Mrs. Wood-
bridge, the wife of John Woodbridge, minister at Andover and
Newbury, was likewise an adventurer in verse. An epistle which
she addressed to her sister upon the subject of ber volume, is still
extant. The poetry is respectable, but bas no striking passages.'
Specimens of American Poetty with Critical and Biogi'aphical Notices,
2 vols. (Boston, 1829), i: xxvi-xxviii. Almost certainly circulating
witbin the Dudley family circle, as did her sister and father's
verse, as well.
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43. Thomas Stoughton, 'treadse on the Sabbath' (1651; dtle
supplied)

No version survives of the text Stoughton 'delivered' to the
Wmdsor church or possibly to John Warham, its minister; he also
'presented to the Court [the Connecdcut assembly] some what of
this,' whereupon the Court 'sent it to the Ministers to answer.'
Stoughton was arguing against the posidon taken by Ephraim
Huit (or Hewett), minister in Windsor, Connecdcut, until his
death in 1644, as to when the Sabbath begins. Stoughton, a resi-
dent of the same town, described a long-running controversy
with the town's ministers and his excommunication from the
church in a letter to John Winthrop, Jr. in 1651. Winthrop Papers,
6: 113-29; see also Winthrop Papers 5: 103-11.

44. Ezeldel Cheever, 'Postscript of Mr. Cheivers his answer to the
Church' (c. 1650)

That copies were circuladng is evident from an allusion to a
'postscript of Mr. Cheivers his answer to the Church' in a letter
John Davenport sent John Cotton. Letters of John Davenport, ed.
Calder, 85. ' A related text that may also have circulated is 'The
Trial of Cheever before the Church at New Haven,' printed in
Collections of the Connecticut Historical Society i (i860), 22-51, from
a manuscript in the Yale University Library. Ezekiel Cheever was
schoolmaster in New Haven when he offended John Davenport
and the church, was censured, wrote this 'answer,' and soon
thereafter moved to Massachusetts, where he resumed his career
as a teacher.

45. John Davenport, 'Life of Cotton' (mid-i65os?)
No copy known, but referred to in another manuscript text, the

contemporary minister Samuel Whidng's 'Concerning the Life
of the Eamous Mr. Cotton,' printed in Alexander Young, Chroni-
cles of the Eirst Planters of the Colony of Massachiisetts Bay (Boston,
1846), 419. Cotton died in 1652.
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46. Mrs. Eaton, 'writeings' (mid-1650s?)
No copy survives of writings by the wife of the governor of

New Haven Colony that were known to some of her contempo-
raries. WinÚiTop, Journal, 570; Records of the Colony or Jurisdiction
of New Haven, ed. Charles J. Hoadly, 2 vols. (Hartford, 1857-58):
2:234.

47. 'The Life & Death of Mr. [Theophilus] Eaton' (no date; but
Eaton died in 1658)

Manuscript known to John Higginson, the minister in Salem
who had lived for several years in Connecticut. Writing to In-
crease Mather on August 22, 1682, Higginson reported having
'lately received a large & excellent Narrative of the Life & Death
of Mr. Eaton, Governor of New Haven, to be added to the rest.'
Collections of the Massachusetts Historical Society, 4th ser. 8 (1868):
282; by 'tbe rest' Higginson meant a collection of lives of New
England worthies. A wealthy London merchant and member of
the Massachusetts Bay Company, Eaton came to New England in
1637 and, in 1638 participated in the founding of New Haven,
serving as governor of that colony until his death in 1658. The
authorship of this biography can only be a matter of speculation.

48. 'A council held at Boston, Sept. 26, 1659, concerning the
long, sad, and afflicting controversy between the Rev. Teacher,
Mr. Samuel Stone, and the brethren of the church at Hartford,
on one part, and the brethren, the withdrawers from said church,
on the other part, since the relapse, afrer the pacification of May
3,1657'(1659)

Manuscript, Massachusetts Historical Society. Like other such
reports of a council's recommendations, almost certainly distrib-
uted to the contending parties. Printed in Sylvester Judd, History
ofHadley (Springfield, 1905), 7-8, using the MHS manuscript.
Two other texts thrown up by this dispute were hsted in Hall,
'Scribal Publication,' 55.
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49. Lion Gardiner, 'Li the year 1635 I Lione Gardener. . . . '
(1660)

Manuscript, Trinity College Library, Trinity College, Hartford,
Connecdcut; an eighteenth-century copy made by Jonathan
TrumbuU of Connecdcut survives in tbe TrumbuU-Williams Pa-
pers, Connecdcut Historical Society. Tbe original was printed for
the first dme as Relation of tbe Pequot Waires (Hartford, Conn.:
Acorn Club, 1901). This narradve of the Pequot war of 1637 by the
man who commanded a fort at the mouth of the Connecdcut River
is prefaced by a letter dated June 12, 1660, from Easthampton to
'Loving Eriends, Robert Chapman and Thomas Hurlburt' re-
coiinting tbe circumstances that led Gardiner to recall the fighdng,
specifically their request 'to consider and call to mind the passages
of Gods providence at Seabrooke in or about the dme' of the war.
The manuscript passed into the hands of John Winthrop, Jr., who
inscribed it witb his name, and possibly reached 'Major [John]
Mason' if Gardiner's friends followed his counsel and 'let the Gov-
ernor and Maior Mason see it' (pp. 3-4). The Massachusetts His-
torical Society publisbed the imperfect TrumbuU copy in Collections
of tbe Massachusetts Historical Society, 3rd ser., 3 (1833): 136-60.

50. Richard Blinman, 'An Answeare to divers Rd Elders of New
England, respecting their Resolution of Quest, ioth, in their
book endded, A Disputadon Concerning Church members, and
their children, in answer to 21 Quesdons' (c. 1658?)

Manuscript, American Andquarian Society. A response to the
proposidons published inidally in handwritten copies of a mini-
sterial assembly that met in Boston in June, 1657. Blinman had
been selected by the Connecticut government as one of the
colony's delegates to this meedng. Afrer preaching elsewhere in
New England, he settled in New London in 1650, a post he left in
1657 or 1658, when he went to live in New Haven; in 1659 he re-
turned to England. The material features of the manuscript sug-
gest it was intended as copy text for a printer. The tenth quesdon
of the twenty-one concerned the status of children of a church
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member neither of whose parents were 'qualified for full com-
munion,' a quesdon the assembly answered by declaring such
children endtled to the sacrament of bapdsm. Blinman cites (p. 5)
another manuscript (not listed in this bibliography), an 'Essay' by
John Davenport, the minister in New Haven who opposed the
assembly's decision, and described as having 'been in the hands of
some of those Rd Elders long before' the assembly met. See also
Robert G. Pope, The Half-Way Covenant (New Haven: Yale Uni-
versity Press, 1969), 31-32.

51. John Davenport, 'A Reply to the 7 Proposidons Concluded
By the Synod, Sitdng at Boston, June 10: 1662 in Answear to the
first Quesdon, vizt. Whoe are the Subject[s] of Bapdsme' (1662)

Manuscript, John Davenport Papers, American Antiquarian
Society (in the handwriting of a contemporary copyist); a
nineteenth-century copy made by David Pulsifer is in the Henry
Martyn Dexter Papers, Beinecke Library, Yale University. Almost
certainly a manuscript that circulated within the Massachusetts
General Court as it was debadng how to respond to the conflicts
within the Synod of 1662; in a letter to Davenport dated October
21, 1662, Increase Mather assured him that he had 'your wridngs
. . . in my hands' and had given a 'coppy of them' to the synod.
Collections of the Massachusetts Historical Society, 4th ser. 8 (1868):
205. See also Michael G. Hall and William L. Joyce, 'The Half
Way Covenant of 1662: Some New Evidence,' Proceedings of the
American Antiquarian Society 87 (1978): 97-110.

5 2. John Davenport, 'A Vindication of the Treadse Endtuled An-
other Essay . . . being a Reply to a Defence of the Answer and Ar-
guments of the Synod . . . in the year 1662' (1664)

Manuscript, John Davenport Papers, American Andquarian
Society. Carrying on his cridque of the bapdsmal policy adopted
in 1662, Davenport had been able to cvAAisti Another Essay Eor In-
vestigation of the Truth (Cambridge, 1663) through die local print-
ers. Here he is responding to cridques ofthat text.
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53. John Davenport (and others), 'Newhavens Case Stated'
(1664)

Manuscript, Connecticut State Library, addressed to John
Winthrop, Jr., and the Connecticut General Assembly; signed
'from the committee, by order of tbe Genii Court of Newbaven
Colony,' dated Marcb 9, 1663/64. A text expressing opposition to
tbe merger of Connecticut and New Haven colonies that was
threatened (and in fact occurred) as a consequence of the charter
of 1662 Winthrop had obtained in England. Printed in Records of
. .. New Haven, ed. Hoadly, 2: 517-30.

54. Roger Williams, 'Defence of Civill Order and Govrnmnt'
(c. 1657)

No copy seems to survive of a text that existed in several copies.
Williams wrote it 'in answer to' William Harris's 'Defiance angst'
the workings of civil government in Providence. In a letter of
1669 mentioning this text, Williams remarked that he 'wrote out'
one copy that he sent to Newport and Portsmouth and another
that went to Providence and Warwick. In a letter of 1666 Harris
mentioned the same 'booke against (me) . . . of abought a quire of
paper,' adding that Williams had sent a copy to Sir Henry Vane in
England. Glenn W. LaEantasie, ed.. The Con-espondence of Roger
Williams, 2 vols. (Hanover and London: Brown University Press/
University Press of New England, 1988), 602, 608 n.53.

55. 'Ms. Life of John Wilson.' (late 1660s)
Known to Thomas Hutchinson, but apparently no longer exist-

ing; of unknovm authorship. Qrdained in the Church of England,
Wilson emigrated in 1630 and became minister of the Boston
church. He died in 1667. Hutchinson drew on it as he was writing
the first volume of The Histojy of the Colony and Province of
Massachustts-Bay, the sole source of the story, presumably from
this manuscript, of Wilson's haranguing from the bough of a tree
the crowd that gathered in Cambridge for tbe fateful election of
May 1637 (p. 54 n.). Possibly known to Cotton Mather, whose
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sketch of John Wilson in the Magnalia Christi America contains
stories about Wilson's English years that are unusually ample.

56. 'Mr. Grafton's story' (1669)
A 'Sea-Deliverance' narradve that came into the hands of In-

crease Mather, who printed it ia An Essay for the Recording of Illus-
trious Providences (Boston, 1684), 20-22. See also Collections of the
Massachusetts Historical Society, 4th ser., 8 (1868): 282.

57. Daniel Denison, 'To my Dear Grandchildren John, Daniel,
and Martha Denison' (dated 1672)

Locadon unknown. A longdme resident of Ipswich and a polid-
cal figure in the Massachusetts government, Denison arrived in
the colony in 1631, setding in Ipswich four years later. His wife
was a daughter of Thomas Dudley. Their only son died in 1670,
an event that prompted him to write this brief account of the De-
nison family that begins with his own father. A 'legacy' text that
concludes hy evoking the grandchildren's bapdsmal covenant.
New England Historical and Genealogical Register 46(1892): 127-32.

58. Hahbakuk Glover, 'an Essay to Discover the Principal causes
of the Anger of God against N.E. etc ' (before 1675?)

Possibly no longer surviving, but its contents can be inferred
from Increase Mather's reply, 'The substance of several sermons
tending to vindicate the truth. Against the Heredcal exceptions
of Mr. H. G. Together with an Answer unto the Arguments con-
tained in a paper written hy him opposing and denying the Meri-
torious obedience of Christ' (manuscript, Madier Papers, Ameri-
can Andquarian Society). Glover, a resident of Rhode Island, had
written Mather in December 1675 asking 'if he could borrow
Mather's 'answer' to a treadse that Glover had been sharing with
others, and perhaps Mather in pardcular. This exchange of texts
is described in WiUiam L. Joyce and Michael G. Hall, 'Three
Manuscripts of Increase Mather,' Proceedings of the American Anti-
quarian Society 86 (1976): 117-18.
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59. George ('a Christian Indian'), 'narrative' (1675?)
A manuscript available to Thomas Hutchinson, who included

an excerpt from it in History of. . . Massachusetts Bay, ed. Mayo, i:
249 n. According to Hutchinson's note, 'George, a Christian In-
dian,' was 'taken prisoner in the ambushment of Capt. Hutchin-
son, &c,' an event that occurred in early August 1675. The narra-
tive includes remarks by Philip, the sachem of the Pokanokets,
afrer whom 'King Philip's War' was named.

60. 'A narrative of the whole progress of their proceedings'
(1669-1691)

Manuscript, Stiles Papers, Yale University Library. Wben a
group of First Church Boston members asked for permission to
withdrew and form a new congregation that, unlike First, would
practice the baptismal policies advocated by the Synod of 1662, a
long-lasting controversy broke out when First Church refused to
sanction the separation and used its political influence to make
things difficult for the group determined to withdraw. Some
twenty years later in 1691, Third Church appointed a committee
to create a documentary record and narrative history of what had
happened. A complete copy of this 'narrative' came into the
hands of the minister-antiquarian Ezra Stiles. Minus the first
page, this manuscript served as copy text for the version printed
in Hill, Histoiy of Old Sozith, 12-89 (interrupted by Hill's com-
mentary). The professional scriveners who made the Stiles Pa-
pers version also made other copies, for fragments of a second
copy were known to nineteenth-century antiquarians. Hill, His-
tory of Old South, 12 n.2. As noted in my introduction, the
'narrative' preserves twenty-odd other documents—letters, re-
ports of church councils, and petitions—some of which also cir-
culated in handwritten copies. One of these follows.

61. 'The testimony of many of the Ministers of the gospell in Mas-
sachusets [s] CoUony in New England against the scandall given
by the present Elders of the first Church of Christ in Boston, by
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their fraudulent dealing about the letters sent from the Church in
New Haven to the Church in Boston' (1669)

Pardal mss, Massachusetts Historical Society; a full length ver-
sion is printed in Hill, History of Old Soutb, 100-2.

62. Quindn Stockwell, 'his own Capdvity and Redempdon'
(1677?)

Not located. A resident of Deerfield, Stockwell was captured in
September 1677 by Indians coming down from Canada and car-
ried to Quebec; be was ransomed within a year. Increase Mather
incorporated the narradve Stockwell wrote of his capdvity into
An Essay for tbe Recording of Illustrious Providences, 39-57.

63. WiUiam Morse, 'The testimony of William Morse and his
wife which they both saw' (1680?)

Manuscript, Mather Papers, Prince CoUecdon, Boston Public
Library.

A descripdon of strange events happening in and to the house
William Morse of Newbury shared with his aged wife Ehzabeth and
a grandson, John Sdles. Almost certainly, Morse gave a copy to the
Essex County Court, which was hearing accusadons that Ehzabetb
engaged in witcbcraft. That it was circulating is apparent from a
summary version in Increase Mather, An Essay for tbe Recording of Il-
lustrious Providences, 142-55; Mather noted (p. 142) that'After those
troubles began, he did by the Advice of Eriends write down the par-
ticulars of those unusual Accidents. And the Account which he giv-
eth thereof is as foUoweth.' Printed from the Boston PubUc Library
copy in Witch-Hunting in Seventeentb-Century New England: A Docu-
mentary History, i6^8-i6<)2, ed. David D. Hall (Boston: Northeast-
em University Press, 1991), 251-53.

64. (?) Nash, 'Large Paper, of Admonidons' (undated, but late
seventeentb century)

Preserved in Cotton Mather, Early Religion, Urged (Boston,
1694), 96-100, where it is described as 'Lefr behind him, in the
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Hands of his Young Eriends.' The genre of pious counsel and
meditadons written by children or young men and women near-
ing death, or perhaps prepared by parents or other intermediaries,
had become widely popular in Nonconformist circles in England
and presumably, as well, among the colonists. Mather put together
another such compiladon, A Token for the Children of New England
(Boston, 1700). Mather frequently redacted the texts of this kind
that reached him, and was also an unreliable copyist who seems
never to have compared his versions with putadve originals.

65. William Phips, 'reladon' of religious experience, presented to
Boston Second Church' (1689/90)

No manuscript copy seems to survive. Phips joined Second
Church Boston in 1690. His relation was printed in [Cotton
Mather], Pietas in Patriam (London, 1697), 28 -30.

66. Cotton Mather, 'Brand Plucked out of the Burning being an
Account of Mercy Short who was supposed to sufter by Witch-
craft 1692' (1692)

Mather Family Papers, Box 6, Folder 6, American Antiquarian
Society, in Mather's handwridng, a draft version with interpola-
tions; on the paper cover is written, 'To be returned unto Cotton
Mather.' Documendng Mather's attempts to heal a yotmg
woman; and undoubtedly shared with a discrete circle of readers.
Printed in George Lincoln Burr, Nan-atives of the Witchcraft Cases
(New York: Charles Scribner's Sons, 1914), 253-87.

67. Cotton Mather, 'Another Brand Pluckt out of the Burning'
(1693/94)

Manuscript, Massachusetts Historical Society. Mather's ac-
count of the possession of Margaret Rule and his attempts to cure
her. Addressed to a 'J. P.,' probably Mather's father-in-law John
Phillips. A copy came into the hands of Robert Calef, who incor-
porated it into More Wonders of the Invisible World (London, 1700),
1-13. The history of the manuscript is narrated more fully in
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Thomas J. Holmes, 'The Surreptitious Printing of One of Cot-
ton Mather's Manuscripts,' in Bibliographical Essays: A Tribute to
Wilberforce Eames Q?ovùand, Nie., 1924), 149-60.

68. Nathaniel Cary, 'I having heard . . . that my wife was accused
of Witchcraft' (1693?)

Manuscript, possibly not surviving; printed in Calef, Moi-e Won-
ders, 95-98. Cary went to Salem Village in late May 1692 to talk
with ministers and magistrates about his wife, whose name had
been mentioned by the group of 'afflicted' children and young
women. Qnce she was formally accused, Cary obtained a habeas
corpus that allowed him to transfer her from the jail in Boston to
the one in Cambridge. Thereafter he arranged for her to escape
to Rhode Island and, shortly thereafter, to find refuge in New
York. He narrated these events in this text.

69. Gershom Bulkeley, 'Will and Doom, Qr the Miseries of Con-
necticut by and under an Usurped and Arbitrary Power' (1692)

Manuscript, Public Record Qffice, recorded in Calendar of State
Papers, Colonial Series, America and West Indies, i-jo^-i-jo^, ed.
Cecil Headlam (London, 1916), #644; the preface is signed
'Philanax, Dec. 12, 1692.' A nineteenth-century copy made for
Henry Stevens, the London-based bookseller, became the copy
text for the version printed in Collections of tbe Connecticut Histori-
calSociety 3 (1895): 81-269. Apolitical conservative (royalist) who
defended the Dominion of New England and denounced the
charter government of Connecticut in two books printed in New
York as well as in tbis manuscript, Bulkeley seems to bave sent a
copy to Lord Cornbury, wbo arrived in tbe colonies in 1702 as
governor of tbe province of New York. Cornbury forwarded tbe
copy now in London.

70. John Higginson, 'My last words to my children' (May 1705)
Manuscript known to the Salem antiquarian and minister

Charles W. Upham, who quoted from it in 'Higginson Letters,'
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Collections of the Massachusetts Historical Society, 3rd ser. 7 (1838):
222. Higginson began hy recalling his arrival at Salem in 1629
and admission to the newly founded church, concluding (as
quoted by Upham), 'Amongst other good hooks, I desire you to
read often, my litde book oimakingpeace with God. It contains the
substance of all saving truth; and so the grace of our Lord Jesus
Christ be with you all. Amen. Your dying father, John Higgin-
son.' He would live undl 1708.




